

TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED VIDYUT SOUDHA::HYDERABAD – 82

From
The Chief Engineer (P&MM),
TSTRANSCO,
Vidyut Soudha,
Hyderabad – 500 082.

To
M/s Atlanta Electricals Private Limited.,
1503-4, GIDC Estate
Vithal Udyog Nagar
Gujarat- 388121
Ph. 02692235023
Fax No. 02692237203
sales@atlantaelectricals.com

PO.No.340-PMM/2019/CE(P&MM)/TSPMM12-10/2019/31.5MVA Atlanta.Extn.PO/D.No.263,Dt.22-06-2019

Sir.

Sub: Supply of 1 No. 31.5MVA, 220/33KV Power Transformers against Tender Specification No. TSPMM 12-10/2019 - Extension Order – Issued – Reg.

Ref: 1. Your offer against Tender Specification No.TSPMM 12-10/2019

 PO.No. 334-PMM/2019/CE(P&MM)/TSPMM12-10/2019/31.5MVAAtlanta/ D.No.240, Dt.17-06-2019.

A Purchase Order vide ref.(2) cited, was placed by TSTransco on M/s Atlanta Electricals Private Limited., against Tender Specification No.TSPMM 12-10/2019 under ref.(1) cited, for supply of 2 Nos of 31.5MVA, 220/33KV Power Transformers.

As per the clause No. 35.2 of General Terms and Conditions of Tender Specification, and Clause No.2(h) of Purchase Order "the purchaser reserves the right to vary the ordered quantity by $\pm 50\%$ during the execution of the contract".

In view of the above provision, an Extension Order for 1 No. 31.5MVA, 220/33KV Power Transformer is placed on the existing order on M/s Atlanta Electricals Private Limited, as below:

I, acting for and on behalf and by the order and direction of Transmission Corporation of Telangana Limited (hereinafter called the TSTransco), place the Extension Purchase Order for supply of 1 No. 31.5MVA, 220/33KV Power Transformer detailed in Clause-2 below, with the same prices, terms and conditions set out in the purchase order 2nd cited in accordance with Tender Specification No. TSPMM 12-10/2019, under reference 1st cited.

1. SCOPE OF CONTRACT: This contract relates to the supply of the material detailed in Clause-2 below and covers design, manufacture, testing before dispatch and delivery free at destination substations /stores (FADS) as detailed in this order.

2. SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT & PRICES:

Supply of M/s Atlanta ' make 31.5 MVA, 220/33 kV ONAN/ONAF cooling 3 phase

50c/s Power Transformer (Vector group YNyn0) complete with OLTC and RTCC cubicles with first filling of EHV grade Trf. Oil and having impedance 12.5% and with OLTC taps of +10% to -10% in steps of 1.25% each on HV winding for HV variation and complete with all fittings, accessories as per IS 2026/1977 vide Annexure-I (HSN Code: 85042310) of purchase order, 2nd cited, as per the rates indicated below:

Sl.No.	Item	Amount in Rs.	
31.5MVA 220/33kV Power Transformer:			
1	Unit Ex-works price including 1st fill of oil	1,35,27,000.00	
2	Unit Freight& insurance Charges	6,25,005.00	
3	Unit Transit insurance Charges	25002.00	
4	Packing and Forwarding	0.00	
5	Unit prices without GST	14177007.00	
6	GST @ 18%	25,51,861.26	
7	Unit FADs price with GST	1,67,28,868.26	
8	Quantity in Nos.:	1	
9	Total price for 1 No. 31.5MVA 220/33kV Power Transformer	1,67,28,868.26	
		Or Say	
		1,67,28,868.00	

(Rupees One Crore sixty seven Lakhs twenty eight Thousand eight Hundred and sixty eight Only)

3. DELIVERY SCHEDULE:

To supply the Transformer within <u>Three</u> months from the date of issue of this Order. You are requested to advance the supplies, as transformer is urgently required. Accordingly, the delivery schedule of transformer is as follows:

Transformer Capacity	31.5 MVA,220/33KV
Number of Transformer	1 No.
Delivery by	
(i) 21 -09-2019	1 No. Tr.

The purchaser shall arrange for unloading of the transformer at the destination site.

4. PERFORMANCE SECURITY:

Performance Security shall be furnished in the name of TSTransco for an amount of 10% of the contract value for proper fulfillment of the contract, which will include the warranty period and completion of performance obligations including Warranty obligations. The Performance security will cover 60 days beyond the date of completion of performance obligations including Warranty obligations.

In the event of any correction of defects or replacement of defective material during the warranty period, the warranty for the corrected/replaced material will be extended to a further period of 18 months and the Performance Bank Guarantee for proportionate value will be extended 60 days over and above the extended warranty period.

It is entirely your responsibility to extend the validity of this Bank Guarantee to cover the period of guarantee well before its expiry.

5. PAYMENT:

100% payment will be arranged from Banks/REC/PFC/TSTRANSCO within 45 days reckoned from the check measurement date in Form-13.

By way of Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) with RTGS details of Bank Account of M/s Atlanta Electricals Private Limited, Gujarat as follows:

Name of the Bank
 State Bank of India
 Branch Address
 3rd and 4th Floor

Mid Town Height, Jetalpur Road,

Vadodara-390007

3. Branch code : Industrial Finance Branch(1946)

4. City Mumbai 5. Account No. 31732790700 6. MICR code 390002030 7. SBIN0001946 IFSC No. 8. PAN No AABCA6647B 9. GST. No 24AABCA6647BIZ4

6. WARRANTY:

- a) The supplier will warrant for the satisfactory functioning of the material / equipment as per specification for a minimum period of **60 months** from the receipt of the material / equipment at TLC Stores or site in good condition. If during this period any of the material is found defective they shall be repaired or replaced by you free of all costs to the TSTRANSCO. To and fro freight charges shall, however be to your account only.
- b) The Supplier warrants that the Materials / equipment supplied under the Contract are new, unused, of the most recent or current models, and that they incorporate all recent improvements in design and materials unless provided otherwise in the Contract. The supplier further warrants that all Materials / equipment supplied under this Contract will have no defect, arising from a design and / or materials as required by the Purchaser's specifications or from any act of omission of the Supplier that may develop under normal use of the supplied Materials / equipment.
- c) All the material will be of the best class and will be capable of satisfactory operation in the tropics under service conditions indicated in clause 23.1 of Tender Specification without distortion or deterioration. No welding filling or plugging of defective parts will be permitted, unless otherwise specified, they will conform to the requirements of the appropriate Indian, British or American Standards. (Where a standard specification covering the material in question has not been published, the standards of the American Society for testing of Materials should be followed).
- d) The entire designs and Construction will be capable of withstanding the severest stresses likely to occur in actual service and of resisting rough handling during transport.
- e) Unless otherwise specified the warranty period will be 60 months from the date of acceptance of the Materials / equipment. The Supplier will, in addition, comply with the performance guarantees specified under the contract. If, for reasons attributable to the Supplier, these guarantees are not attained in whole or in part, the supplier will at its discretion either, make such changes, modifications, and/or additions to the Materials / equipment or any part thereof as may be necessary in order to attain the contractual guarantees specified in the contract at its own cost and expense and to carry out further performance tests as per the relevant standards.
- f) The Purchaser will promptly notify the supplier in writing of any claims arising under this warranty.

- "Upon receipt of such notice, the Supplier will within 30 days repair or replace g) the defective Materials / equipment or parts thereof, free of cost at the ultimate destination. The supplier will take over the replaced parts/Materials/equipment at the time of their replacement. No claim whatsoever will lie on the Purchaser for the replaced parts/Materials/equipment thereafter". In the event of any correction of defects or replacement of defective material during the warranty period, the warranty for the corrected/replaced material will be extended to a further period of 30 months.
 - h) If the Supplier, having been notified, fails to remedy the defect(s) within the above period, the Purchaser may proceed to take such remedial action as may be necessary, at the Supplier's risk and expense duly deducting the expenditure from subsequent bills / bank guarantee and without prejudice to any other rights which the Purchaser may have against the Supplier under the Contract.

To and fro freight charges shall, however be to your account only.

7. All other terms and conditions indicated in the Purchase Order under ref. (2) cited above, are applicable.

8. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Please acknowledge the receipt of this purchase order with your confirmation of its acceptance by you and the extra copy enclosed may please be returned with your signature in token of your acceptance.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

CHIEF ENGINEER/P&MM (Acting for and on behalf of TSTRANSCO)

WE ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER

SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR WITH SEAL AND DATE

Copy to:

The Chief Engineer/Construction/TSTRANSCO/Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad

The Chief Engineer/Transmission/TSTRANSCO/Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad

The Superintending Engineer/Transmission/TSTRANSCO/Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad (*).

The Superintending Engineer/Construction/TSTRANSCO/Vidyut Soudha/ Hyderabad

The Executive Director /Finance /TSTRANSCO/Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad.

The SAO (Pay & Accounts)/TSTRANSCO/Vidyut Soudha/Hyderabad.

The Divisional Engineer/Construction Stores/ TSTRANSCO /Erragadda/ Hyderabad.

The Chief Engineer/Warangal Zone, TSTRANSCO, Warangal (*)

The Chief Engineer/Karimnagar Zone, TSTRANSCO, Karimnagar (*)

The Chief Engineer/Metro Zone, TSTRANSCO, Erragadda, Hyderabad (*)

The Chief Engineer/Rural Zone, TSTRANSCO, Hyderabad (*)

(* Copy of this PO is available on http://tgto.telangana.gov.in/

With a request to download soft copies of this PO from http://tgto.telangana.gov.in/Spare copies.